

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. )  
Connecticut Expansion Project )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Docket No. CP14-529-000

**MASSACHUSETTS PIPELINE AWARENESS NETWORK'S ANSWER  
IN OPPOSITION TO RENEWED REQUEST FOR A PARTIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED**

The Massachusetts PipeLine Awareness Network (“MassPLAN”) is a party to this proceeding, as set forth in the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission’s (“Commission”) March 11, 2016 Order Issuing Certificate (“Certificate Order”). 154 FERC ¶ 61,191 (2016). Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 385.213(a)(3), MassPLAN hereby submits this answer in opposition to the renewed request (“Request”) of Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C. (the “Company”) for a limited notice to proceed with tree felling (“Limited NTP”) for the Connecticut Expansion Project (the “Project”).

MassPLAN's grounds for opposing the Company’s Request for a Limited NTP include, without limitation, the following:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Glossary .....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	2
Timeliness of Appeal.....	4
Exhaustion of Remedies Not Required .....	5
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	7
Statement of the Case .....	8
Relevant Procedural History.....	11
Statement of Facts .....	13
Regulatory Context .....	13
FERC Process.....	18
MassDEP Process.....	19
Rulings Presented for Review .....	20
Standard of Review.....	21
Summary of Argument .....	22

Argument .....	24
I. This Court Should Dismiss The Appeal As Premature.....	24
A. Applicable Precedents Require A Final Order Or Action .....	24
B. The MassDEP Determination is Not a Final Order or Action .....	30
II. In The Alternative, The Project Fails to Satisfy The MassDEP’s Water Quality Standards and Criteria .....	35
A. The Project Has Significant Impacts.....	35
B. MassDEP’s Decision is Unlawful Because the Alternatives Analysis Is Deficient and Ignores the Regulatory Standards. ....	37
C. MassDEP’s Decision is Unlawful Because it Results in Unacceptable Unnecessary Environmental Degradation.....	49
1. Trenching and Blasting Will Harm Wetlands and Fail to Satisfy Water Quality Standards. ....	50
2. Tree Cutting Will Harm the Physical and Chemical Characteristics of Surface Waters.....	54
D. MassDEP’s Decision is Unlawful Because It Fails to Protect Habitat and Outstanding Resource Waters Contrary to Its Own Regulations.....	55
1. The Project Fails to Satisfy MassDEP’s Regulations by Discharging to Wetlands Containing Vernal Pools Without a Variance. ....	56
2. MassDEP Failed to Adequately Protect High Quality Waters and Cold Water Fisheries Pursuant to its Regulations. ....	58



E. MassDEP’s Decision is Unlawful Because It is Inconsistent With Stormwater Management Standards. ....	59
Conclusion and Relief Sought .....	61
Certificate of Compliance .....	62
Certificate of Service .....	63
Addendum .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Airport Impact Relief, Inc. v. Wykle</i> , 192 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	37
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500, 126 S. Ct. 1235, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1097 (2006) .....	5
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773, 103 S. Ct. 2187, 76 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1983) .....	25
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Craker v. DEA</i> , 714 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14508 (Nos. 15-2122, 15-2158) (3d Cir. Aug. 8, 2016) .....	passim
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Conn. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 467 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co., LLC v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	37
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	36

<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 645 F.2d 394 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	17
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	13
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	16
<i>TeleSTAR, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 888 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline L.L.C. v. Delaware Riverkeeper Network</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 381 (M.D. Pa. 2013).....	passim
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 773 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Borough of St. Clair v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2014 Env'tl. Hrg. Bd. 76 (Pa., Adjudication issued March 3, 2014).....	29
<i>Matter of Giombetti</i> , (Final Decision), 8 DEP Rptr. 29 (Docket Nos. 97-169, 97-185) (February 6, 2001).....	38
<i>Matter of Palmer Renewable Energy, LLC</i> , 19 DEP Rptr. 205 (Docket No. 2011-021 & 022) (September 11, 2012).....	32
<i>Pequea Twp. v. Herr</i> , 716 A.2d 678 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998).....	30

*Stanley R. Jake v. Pennsylvania*,  
 2014 Env'tl. Hrg. Bd. 38 (Pa., Adjudication issued February 18, 2014) .....29

*Westinghouse Electric Corporation v. DEP*,  
 1999 Env'tl. Hrg. Bd. 98 (Pa. 1999) .....29

*Young v. Department of Environmental Resources*,  
 600 A.2d 667 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1991) .....29

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....21

15 U.S.C. § 717b.....passim

15 U.S.C. § 717f .....passim

15 U.S.C. § 717f(c) .....13

15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....13

15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1) .....15

15 U.S.C. § 717r .....passim

33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1).....16

33 U.S.C. § 1341(d).....16, 17

**State Statutes and Regulations**

Mass. Gen. L. c. 21, §§ 26-53.....3, 17, 22, 36

310 C.M.R. § 1.01.....passim

314 C.M.R. § 4.04.....passim

314 C.M.R. § 4.05.....passim

314 C.M.R. § 4.06(2).....	56
314 C.M.R. § 9.06.....	passim
314 C.M.R. § 9.07.....	passim
314 C.M.R. § 9.09.....	48
314 C.M.R. § 9.10.....	32
35 Pa. Stat. § 7514(a).....	30
25 Pa. Code § 1021.2(a).....	29
